

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SANOFI-AVENTIS US LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-1255 (EGS)
)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
SANDOZ INC.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:	TONY WEST Assistant Attorney General
MARK B. CHILDRESS Acting General Counsel	EUGENE M. THIROLF Director Office of Consumer Litigation
RALPH S. TYLER Associate General Counsel, Food and Drug Division	ANDREW E. CLARK Senior Litigation Counsel Office of Consumer Litigation U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 386 Washington, D.C. 20044 Tel: (202) 307-0067 Fax: (202) 514-8742 andrew.clark@usdoj.gov
ERIC M. BLUMBERG Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation	
WENDY S. VICENTE Associate Chief Counsel	
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services Office of the General Counsel White Oak 31 Room 4562 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Silver Spring, MD 20993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.	3
A. New Drug Applications and Abbreviated New Drug Applications.	3
B. Same Active Ingredient Requirement.	4
C. Purity Requirement for Approval of an ANDA.	5
II. Factual Background.	7
A. Sanofi’s NDA	7
B. Sandoz’s ANDA.	8
C. Sanofi’s Citizen Petition.	9
D. FDA’s Resolution of Scientific Disagreement Regarding the “Same” Active Ingredient	9
E. FDA’s Response to Sanofi’s Petition.	10
1. Same Active Ingredient Requirement.	11
2. Impurities and Immunogenicity.	13
F. Sanofi’s Application For Emergency Relief.	14
ARGUMENT.	14
I. SANOFI HAS NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	16
A. Standard of Review.	16
1. FDA’s Scientific Decisions Are Entitled to Substantial Deference.	16
2. FDA’s Statutory and Regulatory Interpretations Receive Deference.	18

B.	FDA Properly Exercised Its Authority to Assure the Purity of Generic Enoxaparin.	19
1.	FDA Reasonably Considered Whether Any Impurities Could Elicit an Immunogenic Reaction.	19
2.	FDA Has Clear Statutory Authority to Consider Impurities When It Approves An ANDA	21
a.	FDA Must Consider Impurities Under 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A)	21
b.	Sandoz’s Product Was Approved Based on Studies Appropriate for ANDAs.. . . .	23
c.	FDA’s Decision Is Consistent With Salmon Calcitonin Precedent.	24
3.	FDA Properly Approved Sandoz’s Product as an ANDA.	25
C.	FDA Properly Concluded that the “Same” Active Ingredient Provision Does Not Require Molecule-to-Molecule Characterization of the Active Ingredient.	28
1.	Legal and Regulatory Precedent Supports FDA’s Interpretation of the Sameness Requirement	28
2.	FDA’s Decision Is Consistent with Precedent Cited By Sanofi.	30
a.	Hyaluronidase.	31
b.	Omnitrope.	32
c.	Premarin.	33
D.	FDA Correctly Determined That Sandoz’s Active Ingredient Is the Same as Lovenox.	34
II.	SANOFI HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	38

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST
THE ENTRY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 44

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>American Association for Homecare v. Leavitt</i> , No. 08-0492, 2008 WL 2580217 (D.D.C. June 30, 2008).....	43
<i>Apotex v. FDA</i> , No. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	39-40, 42
<i>Arkansas Dairy Cooperative, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2008).....	39, 45
* <i>Astellas Pharma U.S., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	18
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	41
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	16, 37
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 28
* <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 39

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 18

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 38-39

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)..... 38

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... 18

Federal Power Comm’n v. Florida Power & Light Co.,
404 U.S. 453 (1972) 17

Fisons Corp. v. Shalala,
860 F. Supp. 859 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 1

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 16

Glaxo Group, Ltd. v. Leavitt,
No. 06-469, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10938 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2006)..... 1

* *Gulf Oil Corp. v. Department of Energy*,
514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 39

Henley v. FDA,
77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 17

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 39

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 44

International Fabricare Institute v. EPA,
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 17

LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc. v. DOE,
679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 42

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16, 38

Mpoy v. Fenty,
674 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 15

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)..... 15

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Leavitt,
484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 39, 43

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson,
139 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 39

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson,
389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 18

* *Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Shalala*,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 16, 40, 42

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Browner,
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 18

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Leavitt,
435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 39

Schering Corp. v. FDA,
51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 1, 17, 30

Schering Corp. v. Sullivan,
782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1992), *vacated as moot sub nom. Schering Corp. v. Shalala*, 995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 1

* *Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala*,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. Department of Treasury,
193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 40

Somerset Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Shalala,
973 F. Supp. 443 (D. Del. 1997)..... 1, 44

Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 17

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 18

Tri-Bio Laboratories, Inc. v. United States,
836 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 17

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 17

Valeant Pharmaceuticals International v. Sebelius,
No. 08-0449 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2009). 1

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 40

Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.,
412 U.S. 645 (1973)..... 16

* *Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,
___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 15, 38

* *Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 39

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 16

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)..... 3, 24

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)..... 5, 23, 24

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(D)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2) 26, 27, 31, 32

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)..... 3, 8, 21, 32

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2). 4

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) 5, 21, 22, 32

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)(I). 4, 11, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)(II) 34

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vi). 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4) 4, 5

* 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A). *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(C)(i) 4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R § 314.3(b). 3

* 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1). 6, 21

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)(ii)(a) 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(2) 22

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5) 23

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a). 6

* 21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1). 4

* 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(9). 6, 20, 21, 22

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(1). 5

21 C.F.R. § 320.24(b)(4). 24

54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989). 26

* 57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992). 4, 6, 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 857 (Part I), 98th Cong. 2d Sess., 14-17 (1984) 27
